
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

MATHIS KEARSE WRIGHT, JR.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

SUMTER COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS AND REGISTRATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

BRYAN L. SELLS
GEORGIA BAR No. 635562
THE LAW OFFICE
OF BRYAN L. SELLS, LLC
P.O. Box 5493
Atlanta, Georgia 31107
(404) 480-4212
bryan@bryansellsllaw.com

M. LAUGHLIN McDONALD
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, INC.
2700 International Tower
229 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 500-1235
lmcdonald@aclu.org

AKLIMA KHONDOKER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF GEORGIA
P.O. Box 77208
Atlanta, Georgia 30357
(770) 303-8111
akhondoker@acluga.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee Mathis Kears Wright, Jr.

**Wright v. Sumter County Board of
Elections and Registration
18-11510 and 18-13510**

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	2
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	4
Table of Citations.....	8
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	13
Statement of the Issues	13
Statement of the Case	13
I. Background	14
II. The Challenged Plan.....	18
III. Procedural History.....	19
IV. The District Court’s Findings.....	20
A. The <i>Gingles</i> Preconditions	21
B. The Senate Factors.....	26
C. Analysis of Wright’s Illustrative Plan.....	29
D. Ultimate Finding of Vote Dilution	31
V. The Remedial Phase (So Far)	32
Standards of Review	36
Summary of the Argument.....	38
Argument	40

I.	The district court’s ultimate finding of vote dilution has more than adequate support in the trial record.	40
A.	Black residents’ so-called “registration advantage” did not require a heightened burden of proof.	45
B.	The district court’s finding that Wright’s illustrative plan “is likely to give African Americans a more proportional representation on the Board of Education than does the current plan” is not clearly erroneous.	53
C.	The district court did not clearly err in weighing the evidence.....	59
II.	The district court did not abuse its discretion when it enjoined Sumter County from holding school-board elections under an unlawful plan.....	70
	Conclusion	71
	Certificate of Compliance	74
	Certificate of Service.....	75

Table of Citations

Cases

<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004)	53, 54, 64
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	36
<i>Angel Flight of Ga., Inc. v. Angel Flight Am., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	55
<i>Bell v. Southwell</i> , 376 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1967)	15, 71
<i>Black Political Task Force v. Galvin</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 291 (D. Mass. 2004)	68
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)	55, 62, 67
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	46
<i>Brooks v. State Board of Elections</i> , 848 F. Supp. 1548 (S.D. Ga. 1994).....	14
<i>Buchanan v. City of Jackson</i> , 683 F. Supp. 1537 (W.D. Tenn. 1988).....	57
<i>City of Carrollton Branch of the NAACP v. Stallings</i> , 829 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1987)	62, 67
<i>Clark v. Calhoun County</i> , 88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996)	62, 67

<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 500 U.S. 646 (1991)	70
<i>Cofield v. City of LaGrange</i> , 969 F. Supp. 749 (N.D. Ga. 1997)	67, 68
<i>Cooper-Houston v. Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 37 F.3d 603 (11th Cir. 1994)	58
<i>Cousin v. Sundquist</i> , 145 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 1998)	56
<i>Davis v. Chiles</i> , 139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998)	37
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin County Board of Education</i> , 686 F. Supp. 1459 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....	57
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin County Commission</i> , 694 F. Supp. 836 (M.D. Ala.).....	57
<i>Dillard v. City of Greensboro</i> , 946 F. Supp. 946 (M.D. Ala. 1996);.....	56
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw County</i> , 831 F.2d 246 (11th Cir. 1987)	56
<i>Dillard v. Town of Louisville</i> , 730 F. Supp. 1546 (M.D. Ala. 1990).....	56
<i>Edge v. Sumter County School District</i> , 775 F.2d 1509 (11th Cir. 1985)	15, 71
<i>Georgia State Conference of the NAACP v. Fayette County Board of Commissioners</i> , 775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015)	41, 43, 45
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	67

<i>Harris v. Siegelman</i> , 695 F. Supp. 517 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....	57
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	41, 44
<i>Johnson v. Hamrick</i> , 196 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 1999)	62, 67
<i>Johnson v. Hamrick</i> , 296 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2002)	36, 37, 62, 63
<i>Kirksey v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 554 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1977)	50
<i>Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	44, 54
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988)	70
<i>Major v. Treen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 325 (E.D. La. 1983).....	50
<i>Meek v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 908 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1990)	46
<i>Negron v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 113 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1997)	37
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)	63
<i>Overton v. City of Austin</i> , 871 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1989)	64

Pope v. County of Albany,
687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 55

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964) 70

Salas v. Southwest Texas Junior College District,
964 F.2d 1542 (5th Cir. 1992)*passim*

Sanchez v. Colorado,
97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996) 44, 62, 67

Solomon v. Liberty County Commissioners,
221 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2000) 36, 40, 52

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)*passim*

Turner v. Burnside,
541 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2008) 65

United States v. Charleston County,
316 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D.S.C. 2003)..... 44

United States v. City of Euclid,
580 F. Supp. 2d 584 (N.D. Ohio 2008)..... 44

United States v. Dallas County Commission,
850 F.2d 1433 (11th Cir. 1988) 56

United States v. Marengo County Commission,
731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984) 50

Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Independent School District,
168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999) 56

White v. Regester,
412 U.S. 755 (1973) 50

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016) 38

Zimmer v. McKeithen,
485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973) 50

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292 13

52 U.S.C. § 10301 4, 14, 20, 41

52 U.S.C. §§ 20501-20511 47

Other Authorities

Bernard Grofman, Lisa Handley, & David Lublin, *Drawing Effective Minority Districts: A Conceptual Framework & Some Empirical Evidence*, 79 N.C. L. Rev. 1383 (2001) 30

Matt A. Barreto, Gary M. Segura & Nathan D. Woods, *The Mobilizing Effect of Majority-Minority Districts on Latino Turnout*, 98 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 65 (2004) 58

S. Rep. No. 97-417
reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N 177 21, 42, 43, 50
